

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LARRY BOWOTO; OLA OYINBO, on behalf of her deceased husband BOLA OYINBO and her minor children BAYO OYINBO and DEJI OYINBO; BASSEY JEJE; MARGARET IROWARINUN, ROSELINE IROWARINUN, and MARY IROWARINUN, individually and on behalf of their deceased husband AROLIKA IROWARINUN; BOSUWO SEBI IROWARINUN, CALEB IROWARINUN, ORIOYE LALTU IROWARINUN, TEMILOLA IROWARINUN, ADEGORYE OLORUNTIMJEHUM IROWARINUN, AMINORA JAMES IROWARINUN, ENIESORO IROWARINUN, GBENGA IROWARINUN, IBIMISAN IROWARINUN, MONOTUTEGHA IROWARINUN, and OLAMISBODE IROWARINUN, individually and on behalf of their deceased father AROLIKA IROWARINUN,

Petitioners,

—v.—

CHEVRON CORPORATION, INC.; CHEVRON INVESTMENTS, INC.;
CHEVRON U.S.A., INC.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Paul L. Hoffman
SCHONBRUN DESIMONE
SEPLOW HARRIS HOFFMAN
& HARRISON, LLP
723 Ocean Front Walk
Venice, CA 90291
(301) 396-0731

Marco B. Simons
Counsel of Record
Richard L. Herz
Jonathan G. Kaufman
EARTHRIGHTS
INTERNATIONAL
1612 K St NW, Ste. 401
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 466-5188
marco@earthrights.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	7
I. The Courts of Appeals Are Divided Over The Significant Question Of Whether The TVPA Allows U.S. Citizens To Sue Corporations And Other Legal Entities For Torture And Extrajudicial Killing	
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Opinion Created A Circuit Split With The Eleventh Circuit	8
B. It Is An Untenable Situation Where Venue May Be Dispositive Of A Federal Claim	10
II. This Case Is An Appropriate Vehicle to Address The Circuit Split And Resolve The Question Presented	
A. The Plain Meaning Of The Word “Individual” Includes Corporations	12
III. The Ruling Below Conflicts With This Court’s Jurisprudence On Statutory Interpretation And Legislative History	
A. The Plain Meaning Of The Word “Individual” Includes Corporations	12

B.	The Context And Purpose Of The TVPA Indicate That Corporations Should Be Included	17
C.	The Legislative History Indicates That “Individual” Was Chosen To Exclude Foreign States, Not Corporations Or Other Legal Entities; The Ninth Circuit Relied On Materials That Are Not Legislative History	23
	CONCLUSION	28
	APPENDICES	
Appendix A	– Court of appeals opinion (Sept. 10, 2010)	1a
Appendix B	– District court amended judgment (Dec. 3, 2008)	29a
Appendix C	– District court judgment (Dec. 2, 2008)	30a
Appendix D	– District court order granting defendants’ motion for judgment on the pleadings (Aug. 21, 2006)	31a
Appendix E	– District court order granting plaintiffs’ motion to file a sixth amended complaint and denying defendants’ cross-motion to strike allegations of the fifth amended complaint (July 14, 2004)	36a
Appendix F	– Court of appeals order (Feb. 10, 2011)	47a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A., Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Atlantic Cleaners & Dyers, Inc. v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 427 (1932)	22
<i>Bank of United States v. State</i> , 20 Miss. 456 (1849)	15
<i>Bowoto v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 621 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2010)	1
<i>Budget Serv. Co. v. Better Homes of Va. Inc.</i> , 804 F.2d 289 (4th Cir. 1986)	16
<i>California v. American Stores Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 271 (1990)	25
<i>In re Chiquita Brands Int’l, Inc.</i> , 536 F. Supp. 2d 1371 (J.M.P.L. 2008)	10–11
<i>In re Chiquita Brands Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 08-01916-MD, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59393 (S.D. Fla. June 3, 2011)	11
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)	18
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	12–13, 16–18
<i>Community Corp. v. Atlantic Bus. & Community Dev. Corp.</i> , 901 F.2d 325 (3d Cir. 1990)	16
<i>Cruze v. Nat’l Psychiatric Servs., Inc.</i> , 105 Cal. App. 4th 48 (2003)	15

<i>DTD Enters. v. Wells</i> , 130 S. Ct. 7 (2009)	11
<i>Duplex Printing Press Co. v. Deering</i> , 254 U.S. 443 (1921)	27
<i>Edmonds v. Compagnie Generale Transatlantique</i> , 443 U.S. 256 (1979)	27
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003)	24–25
<i>First Nat’l Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	18–19
<i>Georgetown College, Inc. v. Webb</i> , 313 Ky. 25 (1950)	15
<i>Hess v. Reynolds</i> , 113 U.S. 73 (1885)	22–23
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010)	20 n.2
<i>Mastafa v. Chevron Corp.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 5646, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 140289 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 22, 2010)	10
<i>Mohamad v. Rajoub</i> , 634 F.3d 604 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	9–10, 22
<i>Morgan v. Galilean Health Enters., Inc.</i> , 1998 OK 130 (Okla. 1998)	16
<i>Romero v. Drummond Co., Inc.</i> , 552 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2008)	8–9
<i>Shively v. Belleville Twp. High Sch. Dist. No. 201</i> , 329 Ill. App. 1156 (2002)	15

<i>Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 578 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2009)	8, 9
<i>Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 2d (S.D. Fla. 2003)	9
<i>State ex rel. Am. Union Tel. Co. v. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 36 Ohio St. 296 (1880)	15
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	19
<i>Tenngasco Gas Gathering Co. v. Fischer</i> , 653 S.W. 2d 469 (Tex. Ct. App. 1983)	16
<i>United States v. A&P Trucking Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 121 (1958)	18, 20
<i>United States v. Badische & Co.</i> , 3 Ct. Cust. 528 (1913)	16
<i>United States v. Middleton</i> , 231 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 2000)	15

Statutes

Dictionary Act, 1 U.S.C. § 1	6, 12, 16, 17
8 U.S.C. § 1101	21
8 U.S.C. § 1324	21
18 U.S.C. § 229A	21
18 U.S.C. § 1201	21 n.3
18 U.S.C. § 1203	21 n.3
18 U.S.C. § 1584	21 n.3
18 U.S.C. § 1589	21 n.3
18 U.S.C. § 2340	21

28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350	<i>passim</i>
Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 (note)	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1319	21
42 U.S.C. § 7413	21

Other Sources

31 Am. Jur. 2d § 1118	23 n.4
H.R. Rep. No. 100-693	26
H.R. Rep. No. 101-55	26
H.R. Rep. No. 102-367	4, 19, 24, 26
S. Rep. No. 102-249	4, 19, 24, 26
Torture Victim Protection Act: Hearing and Markup before the H. Comm. on Foreign Affairs on H.R. 1417, 100th Cong. 82 (1988)	25
Torture Victim Protection Act of 1988, H.R. 1417, 100th Cong., § 2(a) (as reported in House June 13, 1988)	26
Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, H.R. 2092, 102d Cong., § 2(a) (as introduced Apr. 24, 1991)	23–24
Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, S. 313, 102d Cong., § 2(a) (as introduced Jan. 31, 1991)	24

Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, S. 313, 102d Cong., § 2(a) (as reported in Senate Nov. 26, 1991)	24
Random House Webster's Unabridged Dictionary (2d ed. 2001)	13–14
